

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,**
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GAYS & LESBIANS FOR
INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE VANDYKE
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. GABBERT
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Freedom of Association Provides Vital Protection For All Minority Voices, Including Gay and Lesbian Americans	4
A. Freedom of Association Has Long Been Instrumental In the Pursuit of Equal Rights and Genuine Plural- ism	4
B. An Association’s Control of Its Membership Is Necessary to Pre- serve Its Distinctive Voice	10
II. Hastings’ Forced Membership Policy Violates The First Amendment.....	12
A. Hastings’ Policy Significantly Impairs CLS’s Ability To Express Its Core Values.....	14
B. The Burden On Associational Freedom Far Outweighs Any Perm- issible Interest Hastings May Have In Applying Its Policy To CLS	19
1. The Significant Burden On CLS’s Associational Freedom Triggers The Compelling- Interest Test	20
2. Hastings Has No Compelling Interest In Requiring an Expressive Student Group To Admit Members Who Reject The Group’s Message	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Hastings' Policy Violates CLS Members' Freedom Of Speech Because It Is Viewpoint Discrim- inatory And Unreasonable.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Wallace</i> , 570 F. Supp. 202 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	8
<i>Aztec Motel, Inc. v. Faircloth</i> , 251 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1971).....	8
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	27
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1, 6, 10, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 30
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	18, 19, 21, 25, 29, 33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	33
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	28
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981).....	9
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Lomenzo</i> , 293 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9, 34
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Sessions</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1548 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	34
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Gay Students Org. v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12, 33
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	1, 8, 10, 20, 22, 23, 29, 33
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15, 16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 36
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 8, 20
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	22
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	18, 27, 28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	4, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9, 12, 30, 31, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 175 (W.D. Va. 1992)	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	22
<i>Straights & Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Schs.-Dist. No. 279</i> , 540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Student Coal. for Gay Rights v. Austin Peay State Univ.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1267 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....	9
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Truth v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	34
<i>Wood v. Davison</i> , 351 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....	9
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 4071	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)	28
State Statutes	
22 CAL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 22, § 98100	28
CAL. GOV. CODE § 12926(d)	28
Other Authorities	
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop, trans. & ed., 2000) (1840)	5
Dale Carpenter, <i>Expressive Association and Anti-Discrimination Law After Dale: A Tripartite Approach</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 1515 (2001)	4, 7, 8, 9, 11
INEZ H. IRWIN, <i>THE STORY OF THE WOMAN’S PARTY</i> (1921)	5
Joan W. Howarth, <i>Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 889 (2009)	28, 35
JOHN LOCKE, <i>A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION</i> (James H. Tully ed. 1983) (1689)	35
Note, <i>Leaving Religious Students Speechless: Public University Antidiscrimination Policies and Religious Student Organizations</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 2882 (2005)	27, 32
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., <i>GAYLAW</i> (1999)	5, 7, 8
